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(d) In t h e e v e n t t h a t R u l e s O n e a n d T w o cease t o a p p l y in r e spec t of a p r o v i n c e 
t h e n , for t h e purpose of c o m p u t i n g t h e n u m b e r of m e m b e r s t o b e ass igned t o 
t h e prov inces in respec t of w h i c h R u l e s One a n d T w o cont inue t o a p p l y , t h e 
t o t a l popula t ion of t h e p rov inces s h a l l b e r e d u c e d b y t h e n u m b e r of t h e 
popula t ion of t h e p rov ince in r e spec t of w h i c h R u l e s O n e a n d T w o h a v e ceased 
t o app ly a n d t h e n u m b e r T w o h u n d r e d a n d fifty-four s h a l l b e r e d u c e d b y t h e 
n u m b e r of m e m b e r s ass igned t o such p r o v i n c e p u r s u a n t t o R u l e T h r e e . 

(e) Such r e a d j u s t m e n t sha l l no t t a k e effect un t i l t h e t e r m i n a t i o n of t h e t h e n 
exis t ing p a r l i a m e n t . 

(2) T h e Y u k o n T e r r i t o r y a s c o n s t i t u t e d b y C . 41 of t h e S t a t u t e s of C a n a d a , 1901, 
t o g e t h e r w i t h a n y p a r t of C a n a d a n o t c o m p r i s e d w i t h i n a p r o v i n c e w h i c h m a y 
from t i m e t o t i m e b e inc luded t h e r e i n b y t h e P a r l i a m e n t of C a n a d a for t h e 
purposes of r ep re sen t a t i on in p a r l i a m e n t , s h a l l b e e n t i t l e d t o one m e m b e r . " 

9.—Electoral D i s t r i c t s , V o t e r s o n L i s t a n d V o t e s P o l l e d , N a m e s a n d A d d r e s s e s o f 
M e m b e r s o f t h e H o u s e o f C o m m o n s , a s E l e c t e d a t t h e T w e n t i e t h G e n e r a l E l e c t i o n , 
J u n e 11, 1945. 

Speaker 
C l e r k of t h e H o u s e 
L e a d e r of t h e Oppos i t ion . 

T h e H o n o u r a b l e G A S P A R D F A U T E U X 
. A . B E A T J C H B S N E , K . C . , C . M . G . , M . A . 
. J O H N B R A C K E N 

NOTE.—This information, except the populations of constituencies, has been supplied by the Chief 
Electoral Officer, Ottawa, who publishes an official report giving the total vote cast for each candidate. 
Party affiliations are unofficial. The vote is summarized by provinces for this general election in Table 
11. p. 74. By-elections taking place between the date of this election and Jan. 1, 1947, are indicated b y 
footnotes and are summarized in Table 10, p. 72. The leaders of the political parties are indicated by 
asterisks (*). 

Province 
and 

Electoral District 

P. E. Island 
(4 members) 

Kings 

Prince 

Queens 

Nova Scotia— 
(12 members) 

Antigonish-
Guysborough 

Cape Breton North-
Victoria 

Cape Breton South. 
Colchester-Hants.. 
Cumberland 

Digby-Annapolis-
Kings 

Halifax 

Inverness-
Richmond 

Pictou 

Queens-Lunenburg.. 

Shelburne-
Yarmouth-Clare. 

New Brunswick— 
(10 members) 

Charlotte 

Gloucester 
Kent 
Northumberland... 

Popu­
lation, 
Census 

1941 

No. 

19,415 

34,490 

41,142 

26,006 

34,232 
81,061 
52,158 
39,476 

57,604 

122,656 

34,864 

40,789 

44,970 

44,146 

22,728 

49,913 
25,817 
38.485 

1 Successful candidate. 
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Voters 
on 

List 

No. 

11,415 

18,839 

24,540 

14,647 

19,402 
44,025 
31,497 
25,090 

36,360 

85,262 

21,072 

29,097 

28,959 

27,343 

14,419 

Total 
Votes 
Polled 

No. 

9,328 

15,667 

38,8122 

10,711 

14,362 
35,567 
24,614 
19,615 

26,188 

105,6182 

15,071 

22,298 

19,756 

19,154 

11,113 

Votes 
Polled 

by 
Mem­
ber! 

No. 

4,655 

7,346 

/ 9,570 
1 9,253 

6,311 

5,895 
16,575 
11,141 
9,121 

14,445 

/26,407 
123,616 

8,177 

9,774 

9,693 

9,341 

ANDREW WESLEY 
STUART 

23,414 18,963 11,740 C L O V I S T . RICHARD. 
12,920 10,652 6,835 AUREL D . LEGER . . 
20,365 16,169 8,507 JOHN WILLIAM 

MALONEY 
2 Each voter could vote for two candidates. 

Name of Member 

THOS. VINCENT 
GRANT 

JOHN WATSON 
MACNAUGHT 

J. LESTER DOUGLAS 
W. CHESTER S. 

MCLURE 

JAMES RALPH K I R K . 

MATTHEW MACLEAN 
CLARENCE GILLIS. 
FRANK T. STANFIELD 
PERCY CHAPMAN 

BLACK 

Rt . Hon. JAMES 
LORIMER ILSLEY.. 

GORDON B . I S N O R . . 
WM. CHISHOLM 

MACDONALD 

MOSES ELIJAH 
MCGARRY 

H E N R Y BYRON 
MCCULLOCH 

ROBERT H E N R Y 
WINTERS 

LORAN ELLIS BAKER 

P.O. Address 

Montague 

Summerside. . . . 
Charlottetown.. 

Charlottetown.. 

Antigonish. 

St. Andrews. . . 
Bathurst 
Grandigue 

Par ty 
Affili­
ation 

Sydney Mines. 
Glace Bay 
Truro 

Amherst 

Kentville 
Halifax... 

Halifax... 

Margaree Forks 

New Glasgow.. 

Lunenburg 

Yarmouth 

Lib. 

Lib. 
Lib. 

P.C. 

Lib. 

Lib. 

R-S:F-
P.C. 

Lib. 
Lib. 

Lib. 

Lib. 

Lib. 

Lib. 

Lib. 

Lib. 
Lib. 
Lib. 

Newcastle |Lib. 


