- (d) In the event that Rules One and Two cease to apply in respect of a province then, for the purpose of computing the number of members to be assigned to the provinces in respect of which Rules One and Two continue to apply, the total population of the provinces shall be reduced by the number of the population of the province in respect of which Rules One and Two have ceased to apply and the number Two hundred and fifty-four shall be reduced by the number of members assigned to such province pursuant to Rule Three.
- (e) Such readjustment shall not take effect until the termination of the then existing parliament.
- (2) The Yukon Territory as constituted by C. 41 of the Statutes of Canada, 1901, together with any part of Canada not comprised within a province which may from time to time be included therein by the Parliament of Canada for the purposes of representation in parliament, shall be entitled to one member."

Electoral Districts, Voters on List and Votes Polled, Names and Addresses of Members of the House of Commons, as Elected at the Twentieth General Election, June 11, 1945.

Note.—This information, except the populations of constituencies, has been supplied by the Chief Electoral Officer, Ottawa, who publishes an official report giving the total vote cast for each candidate. Party affiliations are unofficial. The vote is summarized by provinces for this general election in Table 11. p. 74. By-elections taking place between the date of this election and Jan. 1, 1947, are indicated by footnotes and are summarized in Table 10, p. 72. The leaders of the political parties are indicated by asterisks (*).

Province and Electoral District	Population, Census 1941	Voters on List	Total Votes Polled	Votes Polled by Mem- ber ¹	Name of Member	P.O. Address	Party Affili- ation
P. E. Island— (4 members)	No.	No.	No.	No.			
Kings	19,415	11,415	9,328	4,655	THOS. VINCENT GRANT	Montagua	r ih
Prince	34,490	18,839	15,667	7,346	JOHN WATSON	Summerside	
Queens	41,142	24,540	38,8122	{ 9,570 { 9,253	J. LESTER DOUGLAS. W. CHESTER S.	Charlottetown	Lib.
Nova Scotia— (12 members)					McLure	Charlottetown	P.C.
Antigonish- Guysborough Cape Breton North-	26,006	14,647	10,711	6,311	James Ralph Kirk.	Antigonish	Lib.
Victoria Cape Breton South. Colchester-Hants	34,232 81,061 52,158	19,402 44,025 31,497	14,362 35,567 24,614	5,895 16,575 11,141	MATTHEW MACLEAN CLARENCE GILLIS FRANK T. STANFIELD	Sydney Mines Glace Bay	Lib. C.C.F.
Cumberland	39,476	25,090	19,615	9,121	PERCY CHAPMAN BLACK		
Digby-Annapolis- Kings	57,604	36,360	26,188	14,445	Rt. Hon. James Lorimer Ilsley		
Halifax	122,656	85,262	105,6182	$\{26,407 \\ \{23,616\}$	Gordon B. Isnor Wm. Chisholm	Halifax	Lib.
Inverness-			Autoriae Autoriaeria	10 00000000	MacDonald	Halifax	Lib.
Richmond		21,072	15,071	8,177	Moses Elijah McGarry	Margaree Forks.	Lib.
Pictou		29,097	22,298	9,774	HENRY BYRON McCulloch		
Queens-Lunenburg	44,970	28,959	19,756	9,693	ROBERT HENRY WINTERS		
Shelburne- Yarmouth-Clare.	44,146	27,343	19,1 54	9,341	Loran Ellis Baker		
New Brunswick— (10 members)							
Charlotte		14,419	11,113	5,486	Andrew Wesley Stuart	St. Andrews	Lib
Gloucester Kent Northumberland	25,817	23,414 12,920 20,365	18,963 10,652 16,169	6,835	CLOVIS T. RICHARD. AUREL D. LEGER JOHN WILLIAM	Bathurst	Lib.
1 0		• 17			MALONEY	Newcastle	Lib.

¹ Successful candidate.

² Each voter could vote for two candidates.